Applications to the Vitalization Grant Program will be considered on a case-by-case, first-

come-first-served basis. Upon receipt, the Town Council shall review applications at the 

next Committee of the Whole Council meeting as required, when a complete application 

requesting over $2,500.00 (Two-Thousand-Five-Hundred Dollars) is received. The Chief 

Administrative Officer has the discretion to approve Vitalization Grant Program 

applications up-to a maximum of $2,500.00 (Two-Thousand-Five-Hundred Dollars) per 

application. 

7. The Planning & Development Department will review all applications to the Vitalization 

Grant Program and recommend allocations to Council or the Chief Administrative Officer 

for approval. The Planning & Development Department reserves the right to assess the